

C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER - Governor RICHARD M. ARMSTRONG - Director

DEBRA RANSOM, R.N., R.H.I.T., Chief BUREAU OF FACILITY STANDARDS 3232 Elder Street P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-000 PHONE 208-334-6626 FAX 208-364-1888

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7007 3020 0001 4038 8508

May 21, 2013

Lori Asay, Administrator Intermountain Home Care Of Cassia 1031 E Main Street Burley, ID 83318-2029 COPY

RE: Intermountain Home Care Of Cassia, Provider #137016

Dear Ms. Asay:

Based on the survey completed at Intermountain Home Care Of Cassia, on May 10, 2013, by our staff, we have determined Intermountain Home Care Of Cassia is out of compliance with the Medicare Home Health Agency (HHA) Condition of Participation of Acceptance of Patients, POC, Medical Supervision (42 CFR 484.18). To participate as a provider of services in the Medicare Program, a HHA must meet all of the Conditions of Participation established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services.

The deficiencies, which caused this condition to be unmet, substantially limit the capacity of Intermountain Home Care Of Cassia, to furnish services of an adequate level or quality. The deficiencies are described on the enclosed Statement of Deficiencies/Plan of Correction (CMS-2567). Enclosed, also, is a similar form describing State licensure deficiencies.

You have an opportunity to make corrections of those deficiencies, which led to the finding of non-compliance with the Condition of Participation referenced above by submitting a written Credible Allegation of Compliance/Plan of Correction.

An acceptable Plan of Correction contains the following elements:

- Action that will be taken to correct each specific deficiency cited;
- Description of how the actions will improve the processes that led to the deficiency cited;

Lori Asay, Administrator May 21, 2013 Page 2 of 2

- The plan must include the procedure for implementing the acceptable plan of correction for each deficiency cited;
- A completion date for correction of each deficiency cited must be included;
- Monitoring and tracking procedures to ensure the PoC is effective in bringing the home health agency into compliance, and that the home health agency remains in compliance with the regulatory requirements;
- The plan must include the title of the person responsible for implementing the acceptable plan of correction; and
- The administrator's signature and the date signed on page 1 of each form.

Such corrections must be achieved and compliance verified by this office, before June 24, 2013. To allow time for a revisit to verify corrections prior to that date, it is important that the completion dates on your Credible Allegation/Plan of Correction show compliance no later than June 14, 2013.

Please complete your Allegation of Compliance/Plans of Correction and submit to this office by **June 3, 2013**.

Failure to correct the deficiencies and achieve compliance will result in our recommending that CMS terminate your approval to participate in the Medicare Program. If you fail to notify us, we will assume you have not corrected.

We urge you to begin correction immediately.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the enclosed reports, please contact me at (208) 334-6626.

Sincerely,

SYLVIA CRÉSWELL

Co-Supervisor

Non-Long Term Care

LD/pt

Enclosures

ec: Debra Ransom, R.N., R.H.I.T., Bureau Chief

Kate Mitchell, CMS Region X Office

PRINTED: 06/05/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------|----------------|--|--------|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WNG | | | 05 | /10/2013 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | F CASSIA | | 1 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | BE . | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 000 | Medicare recertification health agency. The surveyors conduct the surveyor conduct thas a surveyor conduct the surveyor conduct the surveyor conduct t | ncies were cited during the on survey of your home cting the recertification were: IN, HFS - Team Leader IS IFS IS report include: Facility Itic Hyperplasia Is Disease Ital Equipment Im Italian Ita | G | 000 | | 7 2013 | DS |
| ADODATODA | pt - patient PT - Physical Therapy PTA - Physical Therapy POC - Plan of Care RN - Registered Nurs s/s - signs and sympte SQ - Subcutaneous/S SN - Skilled Nursing SOC - Start of Care | oy Aide ee oms | | | TITUE | | (X6) DATE |

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MUL A. BUILD | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|--|-------------------|---|--|----|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B, WING | | | 05 | 10/2013 |
| | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF | CASSIA | | 10 | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 031 E MAIN STREET SURLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 000 | Continued From page tsp - teaspoon | 1 | G | 000 | | | |
| G 156 | | E OF PATIENTS, POC, | G | 156 | | | 6/14/13 |
| | Based on observation record review and stated determined the agence were followed, that the pertinent diagnoses, to the POCs were alterechanged, drugs and tradministered as order that verbal orders were to provide care in according toward discharge from include: | y failed to ensure POCs e POCs included all he physician was notified if d or patients' conditions eatments were ed by the physician, and e signed and dated. Failure ordance with a thorough to interfere with progress in the agency. Findings | | | | | |
| | Refer to G159 as i agency to ensure the l diagnoses, types of se required. Refer to G164 as it | t relates to the failure of the POC included all pertinent ervices and equipment relates to the failure of the | | mmentense Verskeichtebeleicht mie de Versweche der der Anteinstein der Schienserschiebt sie der | | | |
| | patients' conditions.4. Refer to G165 as it agency to ensure drug | relates to the failure of the sand treatments were only upon a physician's | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | IPLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WING_ | | 05/ | 10/2013 |
| | COVIDER OR SUPPLIER | CASSIA | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 158 | order. 5. Refer to G166 as i agency to ensure verification period 4/2 "Physical Therapy to ensure verification period 4/2 "Physical Therapy to ensure care in accordance with the term and periodically review of the term and periodically and the potential that the term and | t related to the failure of the pal orders were put in Inted. of these negative systemic agency in providing quality ith established POCs. E OF PATIENTS, POC, plan of care established wed by a doctor of medicine, ric medicine. of the agency failed to a physician's written plan of this (#2, #6, #8, and #12) eviewed. This resulted in this as well as omissions of ential to result in unmet gs include: 2 year old female who was by on 4/15/13 following ght below the knee of to diabetes and an and the POC for the 25/13 to 6/23/13 noted evaluate/treat", and first week of the certification isit was noted on 4/29/13, | G 1 | Provide care according to plan of care established by to physician Nurse Manager to: • Educate staff regarding process of review of physician prior to providing care and notification of physician in provide care as ordered. • Educate staff regarding notifying physician of change patient condition to obtain orders for care prior to proceare • An audit of changes in patient condition and docum of physician notification will determine if the patient's physician was notified of changes in the patient's condition was notified of changes in the patient's condition weekly interdisciplinary team meeting. Audit to be \$5/21/13. Audit results to be at 90% compliance by 6/14/13. \$5/14/13 - Staff educated regarding expectation for reversible physician order prior to providing care and need to complysician for orders related to change in patient condition providing care \$5/14/13 - Staff educated regarding notification of physician to provide care as ordered. | in orders f unable to ges in oviding nentation s dition. liscussed gin riew of ontact ition prior | 6/14/13 |

| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER INTERMOUNTAIN HOME CARE OF CASSIA SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPENDINGING PRETEX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPENDINGING SHEET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 BURLEY, ID 83318 FRONTIERS PLAN OF CREEN PRINTED PRETEX SCHAMEN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 GENERAL ACKNOWN, SELECH PRINTED IN FORMATION) G 158 Continued From page 3 During the enfrance conference on 5/06/13 beginning at 11:30 AM, the Physical Therapist stated when therapy services are ordered, a therapist will see a patient for evaluation within 2 days. A second interview on 5/06/13 beginning at 1:15 PM, the Physical Therapist reviewed Patient #6's medical record and confirmed the PT evaluation was completed on 4/28/13. She stated due to her schedule and the weekend, it was not possible to see Patient #6 until the second week of the certification period. PT did not evaluate Patient #6 the first week in accordance with the PCC. 2. Patient #12 was a 68 year old female whose SCO was 6/08/12. Her diagnoses included pyelonephritis, chronic bronchitis, and dementia. Her medical record for the certification period of 4/04/13 through 6/02/13 was reviewed. An RN visit note for 4/22/13 at 11:19 AM documented a stage 2 pressure ulcer with NS and applied a foam dressing. There was no documentation in indicate the physician had been notified of the pressure ulcer or given orders for treament. An RN visit note from 4/25/13 at 2:05 PM documented the RN had again cleaned the ulcer to Patient #12's physician had been notified of the pressure ulcer or given orders for treament. An RN visit note from 4/25/13 at 2:05 PM documented the RN had again cleaned the ulcer to Patient #12's physician had been notified of the pressure ulcer with SN and applied a foam dressing. There was no documentation in the medical record to indicate a physician had been notified of the pressure ulcer with SN and applied a foam dressing. There was no documentation in the medical record to indicate a physician had | | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--------|---|--|--|-----|--|----|-------------------------------|--|--|
| INTERMOUNTAIN HOME CARE OF CASSIA (24) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST SEE PRECEDED BY PULL TAG) (24) ID PREFEIX TAG (25) ID PREFEIX TAG (26) ID PREFEIX TAG (26) ID PREFEIX TAG (27) ID PREFEIX TAG (27) ID PREFEIX TAG (27) ID PREFEIX TAG (28) ID PREFEIX TAG (29) ID PREFEIX TAG (20) ID PREFEIX TAG (20) ID PREFEIX TAG (27) ID PREFEIX TAG (27) ID TAG (28) ID PREFEIX TAG (28) ID PREFEIX TAG (29) ID TAG (29) ID TAG (20) ID | | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 05 | /10/2013 | | |
| PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) G 158 Continued From page 3 During the entrance conference on 5/06/13 beginning at 11:30 AM, the Physical Therapist stated when therapy services are ordered, a therapist will see a patient for evaluation within 2 days. A second interview on 5/09/13 beginning at 1:15 PM, the Physical Therapist reviewed Patient #6's medical record and confirmed the PT evaluation was completed on 4/29/13. She stated due to her schedule and the weekend, it was not possible to see Patient #6 until the second week of the certification period. PT did not evaluate Patient #6 the first week in accordance with the PCC. 2. Patient #12 was a 68 year old female whose SCC was 6/08/12. Her diagnoses included pyelonephritis, chronic bronchitis, and dementia. Her medical record for the certification period of 4/04/13 through 6/02/13 was reviewed. An RN visit note for 4/22/13 at 11:19 AM documented a stage 2 pressure ulcer on Patient #12's right buttock, first observed on that visit. The RN also documented on this visit note that she cleaned the pressure ulcer or given orders for treament. An RN visit note from 4/25/13 at 2.05 PM documented the RN had again cleaned the ulcer to Patient #12's right buttock with NS and applied a foam dressing. There was no documented the RN had again cleaned the ulcer to Patient #12's right buttock with NS and applied a foam dressing. There was no documentation in modern than a paginal paginal page. | | | CASSIA | | 1 | 031 E MAIN STREET | | | | |
| During the entrance conference on 5/06/13 beginning at 11:30 AM, the Physical Therapist stated when therapy services are ordered, a therapist will see a patient for evaluation within 2 days. A second interview on 5/09/13 beginning at 1:15 PM, the Physical Therapist reviewed Patient #6's medical record and confirmed the PT evaluation was completed on 4/29/13. She stated due to her schedule and the weekend, it was not possible to see Patient #6 until the second week of the certification period. PT did not evaluate Patient #6 the first week in accordance with the POC. 2. Patient #12 was a 68 year old female whose SOC was 6/06/12. Her diagnoses included pyelonephritis, chronic bronchitis, and dementia. Her medical record for the certification period of 4/04/13 through 6/02/13 was reviewed. An RN visit note for 4/22/13 at 11:19 AM documented a stage 2 pressure ulcer on Patient #12's right buttock, first observed on that visit. The RN also documented on this visit note that she cleaned the pressure ulcer with NS and applied a foam dressing. There was no documentation to indicate the physician had been notified of the pressure ulcer or given orders for treament. An RN visit note from 4/25/13 at 2:05 PM documented the RN had again cleaned the ulcer to Patient #12's right buttock with NS and applied a foam dressing. There was no documentation in first physician had been notified of the pressure ulcer or given orders for treament. | PREFIX | (EACH DEFICIENC) | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | PREF | | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI | | COMPLETION | | |
| the medical record to indicate a phoyicalif flad | G 158 | During the entrance of beginning at 11:30 AM stated when therapy stherapist will see a paradays. A second interview or PM, the Physical Thermedical record and converse was completed on 4/2 schedule and the wessee Patient #6 until the certification period. PT did not evaluate Praccordance with the Factor accordance | And the Physical Therapist services are ordered, a stient for evaluation within 2 in 5/09/13 beginning at 1:15 rapist reviewed Patient #6's profirmed the PT evaluation 129/13. She stated due to her execute week of the 129/13. She stated due to her execute week of the 129/13. She stated due to her execute week of the 129/13. She stated due to her execute week of the 129/13. She stated due to her execute week of the 129/13. She stated due to her execute week of the 129/13. She stated due to her execute week of the 129/13. She stated due to her execute week of the 129/13 at 14:19 AM 129/13 at 11:19 AM 139/13 at 2:05 PM 139/13 at 2: | G | 158 | | | | | |

| | | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | , , | BUILDING | | | COMPLETED | | |
|--------------------------|--|---|--------------------|----------|---|----|----------------------------|--|--|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 0 | 5/10/2013 | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | F CASSIA | | 1031 | FADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE E MAIN STREET RLEY, ID 83318 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | 1 | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X6) COMPLETION DATE | | |
| G 158 | been notified of this intreatment The RN case manage was interviewed on Stated she had notified wound and had recies. She produced an order computer system on order stated it was a included treament or confirmed that this or she treated the wound she treated the wound she treated the wounder. 3. Patient #2 was and to home health service PT services following His diagnoses included fibrillation and abnormaticities care in accordiblows: a. Patient #2's POC of 4/16/13 to 6/14/13 in evaluation, treatment to A "PT eval" dated 04.2-3 visits weekly for a record did not include the product of the product | er reviewed the record and 6/09/13 at 3:25 PM. She ed the physicain of the new eved orders for treament. Her enetered into the agency 5/09/13 at 2:53 PM. The late entry from 5/1/13 and ders for the wound. The RN reder was not present when eds on 4/22/13 and 4/25/13. Indicate the wound and treatments without an a 88 year old male admitted des 4/16/13 for SN, HHA and a recent hospitalization. Hed CKD, BPH, atrial mal gait. Patient #2 did not dance with the POC as for the certification period cluded PT for and education. 1/16/13, included a plan for 4 weeks. The medical evidence of the Physical cation with the physician for 1/15/09/13 at 1:15 PM, the onfirmed verbal orders had | G | 158 | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | A. BUILDI | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | |
|--|--|---|--------------------|-------------------------------|---|----|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WNG | | | (| 5/10/2013 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | F CASSIA | | 1 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 158 | evaluation was review and she would be resphysician's order. Sl request, dated 4/22/1#2's physician. The the physician on 5/02 The Physical Therap dated 4/23/13, 4/26/10 occurred before physicianed. b. Patient #2's POC 1/4/16/13 to 6/14/13 st include oxygen saturater out documented 04/16/13, 04/17/13, 0/04/29/13. An interview on 5/07/manager confirmed the not been documented was not on oxygen that sees oxygen saturater was not on oxygen that sees oxygen saturater was not on oxygen that sees oxygen saturater was not provided accordance with the 1/10/13 through 6/08 signed by the physici orders for SN to visit | wed by the Nurse Manager, sponsible for securing a ne presented an order 13 that was sent to Patient order request was signed by 12/13. ist confirmed four PT visits 13, 4/29/13, 5/01/13 had sician orders had been for the certification period ated SN visits were to ations. Oxygen saturations d during SN visits dated 14/19/13, 0422/13, 04/24/13, 11/13 at 4:30 PM, the RN case the oxygen saturations had d. She stated Patient #2 herefore she felt no need to ations. and to Patient #2 in POC. O year old female admitted 15/13 for SN management of the as living in an ALF. Her the certification period of 1/13 was reviewed. Her POC, an on 4/30/13, included | G | 158 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 | LE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|---|--|---------------------|---|---------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| | | 137016 | B. WNG | | | 5/10/2013 | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF | CASSIA | ST | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | | |
| G 158 | informed Patient #8's member from the ALF Patient #8 had alread to raise her BG. The RN that Patient #8 wo "after a while." The R member) if it was ove back and she said no morning." The RN endrinking and then left Patient #8 she would the morning. The RN BG before leaving. The agency policy "Di Pediatric Adult Protoc BG below 70 in adults hypoglycemia and she stated that treatment glucose tablets, juice, patient's blood sugar. BG was to be recheck treatment and to retree If the BG remained be the physician was to be the physician was to be the confirmed she die BG. She stated she wand did not want to ca was late at night. She rechecking Patient #8 she could not have kn | A/22/13 at 9:54 PM entered the ALF and was BG was 56. A staff reported to the RN that y begun drinking juice to try ALF staff member told the ould check her blood sugar th then "asked (the staff r 150, if I have to come that it evens out by sured Patient #8 was the ALF at 10:20 PM, telling be back to check on her in did not check Patient #8's abetic Hypoglycemia ol," undated, stated that a is is considered ould be treated. The policy involved administering oral milk or honey to raise the The policy stated that the sed 15 minutes after at if BG remained below 70. elow 70 after two treatments | G 15 | 8 | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1'' | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|---|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WNG | | 05/ | 10/2013 |
| | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF | CASSIA | 1 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 158 | | tatus was not assessed by | G 158 | | | |
| G 159 | the RN as required in 484.18(a) PLAN OF Control of the agency staff cover including mental statute equipment required, for prognosis, rehabilitation imitations, activities prequirements, medical safety measures to prognosite the agency of the agency and other appropriate. This STANDARD is maked on review of postaff interview, and other appropriate that agency of care included all postaff interview, and other appropriates that agency of the agency | the POC. CARE doped in consultation with resall pertinent diagnoses, is, types of services and requency of visits, on potential, functional termitted, nutritional tions and treatments, any otect against injury, discharge or referral, and items. not met as evidenced by: atient records, patient and items. The potential to ensure the plan retinent information for 4 of 10, and #11) whose records had the potential to interfere impleteness of patient care. 81 year old female with a diagnoses included CHF, | G 159 | Plan of care to be developed according to patient spectassessments and needs. All physicians participating in of care will be found in the electronic record. Nurse Manager to: • Educate staff regarding updating plan of care to include IDME used by the patient. • Documentation to include identification and educat regarding use and safety of any DME obtained after scare. • Plan of care to be updated with DME used by patient recertification if applicable • An audit of in-home assessments will determine if I the home, and DME listed on the plan of care are conducted that indicators to be collected during 100% of share manager rounding visits and clinician to clinician where multiple disciplines are providing care. Audit to begin Audit results to be at 90% compliance by 6/14/13. 5/14/13 – Staff educated regarding developing plan of specific to individual patient assessment and needs in updating plan of care at recertification with any equipating plan of care at recertification with any equipating obtained after the start of care, documentin identification and education regarding use and safety DME obtained after start of care | the plan lude listing tion start of nt at each DME in nsistent. ed visits, en n 5/21/13. f care cluding pment and | 6/14/13 |
| | did not include all per - The POC included a and quad cane as DM | tinent information as follows: single point cane, walker, IE. PT evaluation notes Patient #11 used a bedside | | | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | | E SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|--|---|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WNG_ | | 05 | /10/2013 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF | CASSIA | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | DE | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCED TO | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 159 | - The POC included ir assess and instruct P smoking cessation, as anti-inflammatory drug of weight, fluid intake, rate. The RN Case Manage 5/09/13 beginning at Patient #11's record a Patient #11's record a Patient #11's home has POC. She reviewed the #11 was not a smoker was not able to maintanurse confirmed the F specific. She stated the pre-populate the interpatient's diagnoses. Interventions would be with that diagnoses, be personalize for each pure potent #10 was a state agency on 1/06/12 cystic fibrosis. His POC period 4/14/13 to 6/12 following: - The POC included "I not specific as to what a "RN RECERT V12:22 PM, documented". | nstructions for the nurse to atient #11 to avoid alcohol, void NSAIDS (non-steroidal gs), and keep a daily journal blood pressure, and heart er was interviewed on 11:30 AM. She reviewed and confirmed the DME in ad not been included in the he POC and stated Patient c, did not drink alcohol, and ain a daily journal. The POC was not patient the software program would ventions based on the The nurse stated the ethe same for all patients ut it was possible to patient. #11 did not reflect her zeed needs. Every year old male admitted to 2 for SN services related to DC for the certification //13 did not include the | G 1 | Plan of care to be developed accordinassessments and needs. Audit of all plan of care orders for 1 recertifications to determine if individence is specific to assessed needs of paraudit team and by clinical staff in weeking. Audit to begin 5/21/13. Audit compliance by 6/14/13. Educate staff regarding asking physical parameters for notification. Work with medical director to established when not specified by patient's attended. Audit for patient specific parameters documentation of discussion of specific physician will be done on 100% of partinterdisciplinary team meeting to begin to be at 90% compliance by 6/14/13. 5/14/13 — Staff educated regarding edispecific to patient assessment and asking specific parameters for notification. 5/21/13 — Audit began by central audit plan of care is specific to patient's asses 5/21/13 — Began discussion of patient audit of plan of care orders during into meeting. | dualization of the plan of attent to be done by central ekly interdisciplinary team lit results to be at 90% ician for patient specific bish agency parameters ling physician. Is for notification or fit parameters with tients discussed in weekly in 5/21/13. Audit results liting standard order text ing physician for patient it team to determine if essed needs. Is specific plan of care and | 6/14/13 |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|--|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 05/ | 10/2013 |
| | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | CASSIA | | 1 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 159 | Continued From page | 9 | G | 159 | | | |
| | | #11 had a percussion vest ents. These items were not | | | | | |
| | | 4/26/13 at 5:02 PM #11 had a feeding tube that ese items were not listed on | | | | | |
| | AM, the RN Case Man had the above listed it included on the POC. software program the the POC with the infor- certification period. T | n 5/09/13 beginning at 11:20 nager confirmed Patient #10 tems and they were not. She stated the present agency used pre-populated rmation from the previous the nurse stated she had not onfirm for accuracy before | | | | | |
| | The POC for Patient # complete. | #10 was not specific and | | | | | - |
| | to the agency on 1/15 included extreme prer abnormalities. The Po | maturity and chromosomal OC for the certification 5/13 included one physician, | | | | | |
| | documented Patient # for 1 week due to a vir included documentation under the care of a ca surgeon. The addition included on the POC. | nat physicians were not | | | | | |
| | During an interview or | n 5/09/13 beginning at 3:00 | | | | | |

| | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA D PLAN OF CORRECTION (DENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | A. BUILD | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--------------------------|---|--|-------------------|-----|--|----|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B, WNG | | | 05 | /10/2013 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | CASSIA | | , | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | 3E | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 159 | and confirmed Patien plastic surgeon, as we another town. She concluded these physical The POC did not included these physicians. 4. Patient #4 was 90 was 04/05/12. Her did pneumonia and deme the certification period was reviewed. The P4/18/12, included order antibiotics to treat the The POC also include Patient #4's respirator oxygen saturation lev Oxygen saturation lev Oxygen saturation lev "Procedure Manual for Edition," indicate the psaturated with oxygen 97% to 99% in a heal 90% would be considinclude parameters of sat level which require notified. In addition, to policy to define its ow physician does not on During an interview at Nurse Manager confir agency policy that detethe physician for O2 so The Nurse Managers. | nager reviewed the record t #9 had a cardiologist and a ell as a neonatologist in onfirmed she had not cians on the POC. Ide all of Patient #9's year old female whose SOC agnoses included entia. Her medical record for of 4/05/12 through 6/03/12 OC, signed by the physician ers for oxygen and IV pneumonia. ed orders for SN to assess ry status and obtain an el, or O2 sat, on every visit. rels as defined in or Critical Care, Fourth percentage of hemoglobin a. A normal value would be thy individual. Values under ered low. The POC did not f what constituted a low O2 ed the physician to be the agency did not have a n parameters if the | G | 159 | | | |

| | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | E SURVEY PLETED |
|--|--|---|---|--|---|
| | 137016 | B. WNG_ | | 08 | 6/10/2013 |
| | CASSIA | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (EACH DEFICIENC) | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | ID PREFIX TAG | ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| agreed that without a documented on the P own judgement as to sat. Parameters for oxyge | policy or parameters OC, each nurse is using her what constituted a low O2 n saturation levels were not | G 1 | 159 | | |
| 484.18(b) PERIODIC CARE Agency professional s | REVIEW OF PLAN OF | G 1 | physician and contacts with physician to be do Nurse Manager to: • Educate staff regarding notification of physi changes suggestive of a need to alter the plan | cian for patient | 6/14/13 |
| Based on staff intervirecords and policies, agency failed to ensu promptly alerted the patients' conditions the plan of care for 4 and #9) whose record resulted in missed op alter the plan of care frindings include: 1. Patient #3 was a 6 was 4/03/13 following amputation of his left the certification period was reviewed. A "Request for Discha [Rehabilitation Facility on 4/03/13, untimed, in the certification of the certification facility on 4/03/13, untimed, in the certification facility on 4/03/13, untimed, i | ew and review of clinical it was determined the re professional staff ohysician to changes in at suggested a need to alter of 12 patients (#3, #4, #5, is were reviewed. This portunity for physicians to to meet patient needs. 9 year old male whose SOC a below the knee leg. His medical record for if of 4/04/13 through 6/02/13 arge Orders from included orders for nursing | | of physician notification will determine if the physician was notified of changes in the patier. Audit indicators to be collected on 100% of pair in weekly interdisciplinary team meeting. Audit | patient's nt's condition. ntients discussed lit to begin | |
| | SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LE Continued From page agreed that without a documented on the P own judgement as to sat. Parameters for oxyge included on the POC. 484.18(b) PERIODIC CARE Agency professional sate physician to any channal alter the plan of care. This STANDARD is not a sate of the plan of care of the plan of care for 4 and #9) whose record resulted in missed operated in m | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 11 agreed that without a policy or parameters documented on the POC, each nurse is using her own judgement as to what constituted a low O2 sat. Parameters for oxygen saturation levels were not included on the POC. 484.18(b) PERIODIC REVIEW OF PLAN OF CARE Agency professional staff promptly alert the physician to any changes that suggest a need to alter the plan of care. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on staff interview and review of clinical records and policies, it was determined the agency failed to ensure professional staff promptly alerted the physician to changes in patients' conditions that suggested a need to alter the plan of care for 4 of 12 patients (#3, #4, #5, and #9) whose records were reviewed. This resulted in missed opportunity for physicians to alter the plan of care to meet patient needs. Findings include: 1. Patient #3 was a 69 year old male whose SOC was 4/03/13 following a below the knee amputation of his left leg. His medical record for the certification period of 4/04/13 through 6/02/13 | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN 137016 B. WING OVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF CASSIA SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 11 agreed that without a policy or parameters documented on the POC, each nurse is using her own judgement as to what constituted a low O2 sat. Parameters for oxygen saturation levels were not included on the POC. 484.18(b) PERIODIC REVIEW OF PLAN OF CARE Agency professional staff promptly alert the physician to any changes that suggest a need to alter the plan of care. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on staff interview and review of clinical records and policies, it was determined the agency failed to ensure professional staff promptly alerted the physician to changes in patients' conditions that suggested a need to alter the plan of care for 4 of 12 patients (#3, #4, #5, and #9) whose records were reviewed. This resulted in missed opportunity for physicians to alter the plan of care to meet patient needs. Findings include: 1. Patient #3 was a 69 year old male whose SOC was 4/03/13 following a below the knee amputation of his left leg. His medical record for the certification period of 4/04/13 through 6/02/13 was reviewed. A "Request for Discharge Orders from [Rehabilitation Facility]," signed by the physician on 4/03/13, untimed, included orders for nursing | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF CASSIA SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 11 agreed that without a policy or parameters documented on the POC, each nurse is using her own judgement as to what constituted a low O2 sat. Parameters for oxygen saturation levels were not included on the POC. A84.18(b) PERIODIC REVIEW OF PLAN OF CARE Agency professional staff promptly alert the physician to any changes that suggest a need to alter the plan of care. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on staff interview and review of clinical records and policies, it was determined the agency failed to ensure professional staff promptly alerted the physician to changes in patients' conditions that suggested a need to alter the plan of care to meet patient needs. Findings include: 1. Patient #3 was a 69 year old male whose SOC was 4/03/13 following a below the knee amputation of his left leg. His medical record for the certification period of 4/04/13 through 6/02/13 was reviewed. A "Request for Discharge Orders from (Rehabilitation Facility)," signed by the physician on 4/03/13, untimed, included orders for nursing | This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on staff interview and review of clinical records and policies, it was determined the agency failed to ensure professional staff promptly alerted the plan of care for 4 of 12 patients (R3, #4, #5, and #9) whose records were reviewed. This resulted in missed opportunity for physicians to alter the plan of care for 4 of 12 patients (R3, #4, #5, and #3) whose records were reviewed. This resulted in missed opportunity for physicians to alter the plan of care for 4 of 12 patients (R3, #4, #5, and #3) whose records were reviewed. This resulted in missed opportunity for physicians to alter the plan of care for 4 of 12 patients (R3, #4, #5, and #3) whose records were reviewed. This resulted in missed opportunity for physicians to alter the plan of care for 4 of 12 patients (R3, #4, #5, and #3) whose records were reviewed. This resulted in missed opportunity for physicians to alter the plan of care for 4 of 12 patients (R3, #4, #5, and #3) whose records were reviewed. This resulted in missed opportunity for physicians to alter the plan of care for 4 of 12 patients (R3, #4, #5, and #3) whose records were reviewed. This resulted in missed opportunity for physicians to alter the plan of care for 4 of 12 patients (R3, #4, #5, and #3) whose records were reviewed. This resulted in missed opportunity for physicians to alter the plan of care for 4 of 12 patients (R3, #4, #5, and #3) whose records were reviewed. This resulted in missed opportunity for physicians to alter the plan of care for 4 of 12 patients (R3, #4, #5, and #3) whose records were reviewed. This results to be at 90% compliance by 6/14/13. **Request for Discharge Orders from [R8-habilitation Facility], **Signed by the physician on 4/03/13, unitimed, included orders for nursing and the patient should order for nursing the patient should order for nursing and the patient should order for nursing the patient |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--------------------------|---|---|------------------------------|--|-------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WNG | | 05/ | 10/2013 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF | CASSIA | 1 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X6) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 164 | The POC, signed by to 5:05 PM only docume were no therapy order. On 4/25/13 at 12:29 FPT to evaluate and treorder. There was no medical record to indireceived therapy as in The RN case manage was interviewed on 5/stated that during her Patient #3 on 4/04/13 she did not think Patient #3 left leg that needed to initiated. She confirm documentation in the Patient #3's physician to Patient #3's condition been delayed. The physician was no Patient #3's treatment 2. Patient #4 was a 9 SOC was 4/05/12. He pneumonia and demethe certification period was reviewed. a. Patient #4's physic changes in her condition follows: | the physician on 4/24/13 at ented orders for SN. There are on the POC. PM an order was entered for eat, 22 days after the initial documentation in the cate why Patient #3 had not nitially ordered. For reviewed the record and 109/13 at 1:40 PM. She initial assessment of patient #3's wife stated ent #3 would benefit from PT to stated that at the time of had several wounds to his heal before PT could be ed there was no medical record to indicate that been notified that, due on, therapy services had to year old female whose | G 164 | 5/14/13 - Staff educated regarding notification of physical in patient condition and documentation of physical patient condition and documentation of changes in patient condition documentation of physician notification of changes in patient condition during interdisciplinary team meetls. | hysician lition and langes in | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | TIPLE CONS | STRUCTION | | SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|--------------------|------------|--|-----|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 05/ | /10/2013 |
| | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF | CASSIA | | 1031 E | DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MAIN STREET EY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | × | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 164 | right lower back. The indicate the physician abrasion. An RN visit note from documented the same documented a pressure coccyx. There was no Patient #4's physician pressure ulcer. The Nurse Manager reinterviewed on 5/09/13 confirmed there was reindicate SN had notificate SN had notificate abrasion to Patient #4 confirmed there was reindicate the physician pressure ulcer to Patient #4 confirmed Patient #4 that day. The visit not documented Patient #4 that day. The visit not documentation and pir from the fall, including skin tear on the right to documentation to indicate the physician pressure ulcer to Patient #4 that day. The visit not documented Patient #4 that day. The visit not documented patient #4 that day. The visit not documentation to indicate the physician pressure ulcer to Patient #4 that day. The visit not documented patient # | #13 had an abrasion to her re was no documentation to had been notified of the #4/15/12 at 11:05 AM wound but also re ulcer to Patient #4's documentation to indicate had been notified of the eviewed the record and was at 4:15 PM. She no documentation to ed the physician of the shack. She also no documentation to had been notified of the ent #4's coccyx. #4/18/12 at 9:43 AM at had fallen in her room the also contained cures of injuries sustained a right knee abrasion and third finger. There was no cate Patient #4's physician he fall or subsequent atted the visit note on 4/18/13 | G | 164 | | | |
| | | • | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY |
|--------------------------|--|---|-------------------|-----|--|-------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 05/ | 10/2013 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF | CASSIA | | 10 | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 164 | fall or injuries as per particular to the POC included Patient #4's respirator oxygen saturation lever Oxygen saturation lever Oxygen saturation lever Oxygen saturation lever Procedure Manual for Edition," indicate the patient with oxygen 97% to 99% in a healtry 90% would be considered include parameters of sat level which require notified. In addition, the policy to define its own physician does not organized to a factor of the saturated within skilled nursing sin condition as follows in the RN visit notes for 4 documented Patient #1 room air. The RN documented for these The RN that documented physician of the O2 saturated she was interviewed Patiher nursing judgemented 88% was "as good as stated she was unaware and the patient was policy to the patient physician of the O2 saturated she was unaware stated she was | orders for SN to assess y status and obtain an el, or O2 sat, on every visit. rels as defined in r Critical Care, Fourth percentage of hemoglobin a. A normal value would be thy individual. Values under ered low. The POC did not what constituted a low O2 ed the physician to be the agency did not have a parameters if the der any. The lack of defined failure to coordinate care services and report changes of the company of the O2 sat level with oxygen applied. There in that the physician had O2 sat levels. | G | 164 | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | | CONSTRUCTION | | SURVEY PLETEO |
|--------------------------|---|---|--------------------|-----|--|----|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 05 | /10/2013 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF | CASSIA | | 103 | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 E MAIN STREET JRLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI OEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 164 | ii. RN visit notes for 4 documented Patient # on oxygen. There wa indicate the physician sat. The RN that documer record and was interv PM. She confirmed s physician of Patient # stated that she had us that time as there wer the physician. She stragency policy that def the physician for O2 siii. RN visit notes for 4 documented Patient # wearing oxygen. The indicate the physician The RN that document record and was interviped. She confirmed sphysician of Patient # stated that she had us that time as there were the physician. She stragency policy that def the physician for O2 siv. RN visit notes for 4 documented Patient # while on oxygen. The Patient #4 was activel conversation. There were the physician of Patient #4 was activel conversation. There were the physician for O2 siv. RN visit notes for 4 documented Patient #4 was activel conversation. There were the physician for O2 siv. RN visit notes for 4 documented Patient #4 was activel conversation. There were the physician for O2 siv. RN visit notes for 4 documented Patient #4 was activel conversation. There were the physician for O2 siv. RN visit notes for 4 documented Patient #4 was activel conversation. There were the physician for O2 siv. RN visit notes for 4 documented Patient #4 was activel conversation. There were the physician for O2 siv. RN visit notes for 4 documented Patient #4 was actively conversation. | May be a second of the second of the parameters to call ats. May be a second of the parameters or december of the parameters | G | 164 | | | |
| | been notified of the O | 2 sat. | | | | | |

| | F CORRECTION | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 | | CONSTRUCTION | | E SURVEY PLETEO |
|--------------------------|--|---|-------------------|--|---|-----|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 0.5 | /10/2013 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | DF CASSIA | | 10: | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 E MAIN STREET JRLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 164 | Continued From pag | ge 16 | G | 164 | | | |
| | record and was intel AM. She confirmed physician of Patient confirmed that Patie progressively worse she had not called the same and th | ented the note reviewed the rviewed on 5/09/13 at 10:55 she had not notified the #4's oxygen saturations. She not #4's O2 sats had become by this point. She stated that ne physician because Patient versing with her and did not ess. She acknowledged she agency policy that defined the ne physician for O2 sats. In was not notified of changes amount old female admitted 5/13. Her diagnoses ematurity and chromosomal POC for the certification 15/13 included "SN to assess atus,parents ability to risk infant, Mother has v." | | | | | |
| | Patient #9 's medica Nursing visit notes s experienced weight 3/15/13-4/12/13 as f | loss 5 times from | | | | | |
| | - 3/15/13, weight 7 lt - 3/19/13, weight 7 lt - 3/22/13, weight 7 lt - 3/26/13, weight 7 lt - 3/28/13, weight 7 lt - 4/02/13, weight 7 lt - 4/05/13, weight 7 lt - 4/09/13, weight 7 lt | 0 3.5 oz. (loss) 0 2 oz. (loss) 0 3.5 oz. 0 3 oz. (loss) 0 2.5 oz. (loss) 0 4 oz. | | THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | | CONSTRUCTION | | E SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|-------------------|-----|---|----|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 05 | /10/2013 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF | CASSIA | | 10 | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 131 E MAIN STREET URLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | - 1 | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 164 | documented Patient a required the use of patient and increased respirate minute, a loose coughwere "slight rubbing." was noted as having her eyes. The visit not pt with matty eyes an (sic) freq cough, and s/s of infection. Pare after Father gets off victions of the cough of the changes or possible for the changes or possible for the changes of the change o | 4 oz. (loss) 4/12/13 at 11:39 AM, 49 had a pain level of 2 and ain medications 2-3 times documented Patient #9 had ory rate of 66 breaths per n, and respiratory sounds Her skin was pale and she tan colored thick drainage in ote included "Pt lost 2.5 oz. d increased resp rate, lose decreased intake. Pt with nts will take pt to ER tonight work follow up with any nospitalization." SIT," dated 4/22/13 at 3:30 ient #9 had been in the ue to a viral illness. n 5/09/13 beginning at 3:00 nager reviewed Patient #9's onfirmed the documentation s. She confirmed she had 's attending physician weight losses and illness. ify the attending physician of of the condition. It year old female admitted to a for SN services related to a chromosomal ollowing medications were POC for the certification | G | 164 | | | |

| | DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|--|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 05/ | 10/2013 |
| | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | CASSIA | | 10 | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 E MAIN STREET JRLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | × | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 164 | needed 1-2 times dail constipation, - Antipyrine-benzocal hours to ears as need - Pediasure 1.5 with fill in addition, the POC is baby foods as nutrition. During a SN home vis 10:00 AM, surveyors medications with Paties he had not used the drops for more than a stated her baby no lot foods, she was eating Pediasure for addition stated Patient #5 was multivitamins. The gunot included in Patien POC. During an interview of who provided care for medical record. She stated she was unawastopped the ear drops stated she did not revimedications at each visualization. | powder, 1/2 tsp oral as ly as needed to prevent me 5.4, 3-4 drops every 4 led for pain, liber, 1 as needed. Included Similac formula and nal requirements. Sit on 5/08/13 starting at completed a review of ent #5's mother. She stated glycerin liquid or the ear eyear. Patient #5's mother neger took Similac and baby at table food, and drank hal calories. In addition, she taking children's gummy lummy multivitamins were to #5's medication profile and in 5/09/13 at 3:00 PM the RN expansion profile and stated she was unaware sking the multivitamins. She are Patient #5's mother had and glycerin liquid. She liew Patient #5's | G | 164 | | | |
| G 165 | change her POC. 484.18(c) CONFORM | ANCE WITH PHYSICIAN | G 1 | 65 | | | 6/14/13 |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1, , | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|--------------------|-----|---|--|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 05/ | 10/2013 |
| | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF | CASSIA | | 1 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL. SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 165 | This STANDARD is in Based on record revidetermined the agency medication was admir physician for 1 of 12 pwere reviewed. This is medication administrate negatively impact patienclude: 1. Patient #8 was a 9 SOC was 4/10/13. He include: 1. Patient #8 was a 9 SOC was 4/10/13. He include: 1. Patient #8 was a 9 SOC was 4/10/13. He include: 1. Patient #8 was a 9 SOC was 4/10/13, included order following: Patient #8's POC, sign 4/30/13, included order insulin based on Patiens sliding scale. The POS sliding scale to be use bedtime. An RN visit note for 11 | are administered by redered by the physician. not met as evidenced by: ew and staff interview it was by failed to ensure instered as ordered by the patients (#8) whose records resulted in unauthorized ation which had potential to ent safety. Findings O year old female whose for diagnoses included betes. Her medical record riod of 4/10/13 through and contained the ent #8's BG level, or a for the RN to administer ent #8's BG level, or a for lunch, dinner and entities and contained and for lunch, dinner and entities and entitles and | G | 165 | Medication and treatment to be administered accordi | an orders In all Uring fication. It with It | 6/14/13 |
| | the insulin. She docu supposed to "give 24 | units, pen went down to 14 emoved needle from pt and | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | I ' ' | | CONSTRUCTION (| (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY LETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|--------------------|------|--|------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WING_ | | | 05/ | 10/2013 |
| | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | CASSIA | | 16 | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 031 E MAIN STREET URLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 165 | pen. I returned to pt a units with no problem. According to the note total of 28 units of ins In the note she docum administer 24 units. It sliding scale on the Prinsulin prescribed for been 22 units. The direcord indicated the Funits of insulin than had beginning the documentation inclinsulin than had been Insulin was not administration. | tarted shooting out of the and gave the remaining 14 s." , the RN administered a ulin - two doses of 14 units. hented she had intended to However, according to the OC for lunch, the amount of a BG of 238 should have becumentation in the medical RN gave Patient #8 six more ad been ordered. record and was interviewed at 1:40 PM. She confirmed dicated she had given more | G | 1165 | | | |
| G 166 | ORDERS Verbal orders are put dated with the date of nurse or qualified there as 484.4 of this chapter) supervising the ordere | | G · | | All documentation of verbal orders to include date order received Nurse manager to educate staff regarding documentat date verbal orders received. Quality Consultant to do a daily audit of all verbal orderermine inclusion of date order received. Audit indicate collected on 100% of physician orders. Audit to begin 5/20/13. Audit results to be at 90% compliance by 6/14/ | tion of ders will ators to | 6/14/13 |
| | Based on record revi patient interview, it was failed to ensure verba | not met as evidenced by: ew, staff interview, and as determined the agency Il orders were put in writing 10 and #11) whose records had the potential to | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMF | SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|-----|---|-------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 05/ | 10/2013 |
| | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | CASSIA | | 10 | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 031 E MAIN STREET URLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | ζ | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 166 | patient care. Findings 1. Patient #11 was as was admitted to the a primarily related to Cl diagnoses of hyperter gait. The certification was reviewed. A "PT EVAL" visit notes stated physical therapfew more weeks," but contain evidence the contacted for orders. Patient #11 had PT as 4/18/13, 4/23/13, 4/25 physician's order. A "Case Communicat at 5:53 PM by the RN "Phone call to Dr. [nathomecare services. Foverall status,PT to Treatment plan appromers and the plan appromers orders indicate verbal orders. During an interview of AM, the RN Case Maspoken with Patient #Wednesday, 4/10/13 had been completed. PT services would be obtained a frequency | ardination and clarity of sinclude: 1 81 year old female who gency on 2/14/13 for care HF. She also had assion and abnormality of period of 4/15/13 to 6/13/13 2 dated 4/10/13 at 2:49 PM, by was to be continued "a the medical record did not physician had been 1 1 A Visits on 4/16/13, 6/13, and 5/02/13 without a clare Manager, stated me] to review plan for Plan for nursing to assess evaluate and treat. 1 In the medical record to had been obtained. 1 In the medical record to had been obtained. 1 In 5/09/13 beginning at 11:30 mager stated she had 11's attending physician on after the recertification visit She stated she confirmed | G | 166 | 5/14/13 - Staff educated regarding documentation for verbal orders received. 5/20/13 - Audit began with a baseline of 80% complia | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | A. BUILD | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE | SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|--------------------|-----|--|-----------|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 05/ | 10/2013 |
| | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | CASSIA | | | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | ΒE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 166 | Continued From page | | G | 166 | 5 | | |
| | PM, the Physical The medical record and st | n 5/09/13 beginning at 1:15 rapist reviewed Patient #11's ated she had not n a physician's order for | | | | | |
| | Verbal orders were no services. | ot documented for PT | | | | | |
| | 2. Patient #10 was a 5 year old male admitted to the agency on 1/06/12 for SN services related to cystic fibrosis. The POC for the certification period 4/14/13 to 6/12/13, in Section 23, titled "Nurse's Signature and Date of Verbal SOC Where Applicable" the RN Case Manager's name was in printed form and dated 4/09/13. Below the printed entry of the case manager was her name and "Document Signed Electronically 4/16/13 5:02 PM". There was no written or signed verbal order in Patient #10's medical record dated 4/09/13. A "Case Communication Report," entered 4/14/13 at 1:50 AM by the RN Case Manager, stated "Phone call to Dr.[name] to review plan for homecare services Treatment plan approved, orders obtained to recertify patient for services." It was not clear when the nurse spoke with the physician, when orders were obtained, or where the orders were. | | | | | | |
| | AM, the RN Case Ma #10's medical record with the physician on which was 4/09/13. | n 5/09/13 beginning at 11:20 nager reviewed Patient and stated she had spoken the date of recertification, she stated she entered the n Report" on 4/14/13, but ders. | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES FCORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/\$UPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 4 ' ' | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE | |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|--|-------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | 05/10/2 | 2013 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | CASSIA | 1 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) DMPLETION DATE |
| G 166 G 236 | Verbal orders were no recertification of Patie | ot documented for nt #10. | G 166 G 236 | Treatment to be administered according to physician and documented consistently | orders 6/1 | 4/13 |
| | current findings in acc professional standard patient receiving hom- addition to the plan of appropriate identifying physician; drug, dietar orders; signed and da notes; copies of sumn | care, the record contains | | Nurse Manager to: • Educate staff regarding process of review of physicial prior to providing care and documentation of administ medications to include: • Medication Name • Dose • Route • A daily audit of any medications administered by he | stered | |
| | Based on review of minterview it was determensure medical record course of treatment for #9) whose records we had the potential to re | o staff providing patient | | nursing staff will determine if medications are admini according to physician's orders and if documentation medication name, dose, route, and site. Audit indicate collected on 100% of patients with medications admin home health nursing staff. Audit to begin 5/20/13. Au to be at 90% compliance by 6/14/13. | includes ors to be istered by | |
| | an ALF whose SOC wincluded insulin deper record for the certifica through 6/08/13 was r Medication Profile" do receiving two types of Lantus, a long acting it once daily in the morn insulin, was given three | eviewed. The "Agency | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|--------------------|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WNG | | | 05/ | 10/2013 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF | CASSIA | | 10 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 236 | scale ordered by the phumalog given correlations and the ordering SN staff to viday to administer insustatus. Documentation the insulin was uncleated a. SN documented in administered but failed insulin administered but failed insulin administered to RN visit notes: - 4/11/13 at 12:00 PM - 4/13/13 at 4:45 PM - 4/14/13 at 11:55 AM - 4/14/13 at 11:55 AM - 4/23/13 at 8:51 AM at - 4/21/13 at 8:53 AM - 4/23/13 at 4:48 PM - 4/25/13 at 10:52 AM - 4/26/13 at 4:41 PM - 4/28/13 at 4:09 PM - 5/03/13 at 11:00 AM - 5/04/13 at 11:00 AM - 5/05/13 at 10:54 AM The Nurse Manager reinterviewed on 5/09/13 confirmed the docume which type of insulin heating #8. She agree staff to specify which to given as each insulin to the survey of the su | ohysician. The amount of ated with Patient #8's blood and by the physician e same instructions, sit Patient #8 four times a allin and assess diabetic an of the administration of ar as follows: sulin had been do to document the type of a Patient #8 on the following and 4:30 PM, and 9:30 PM and 4:59 PM and 4:04 PM and 9:44 PM and 6:12 PM eviewed the record and was | G | 236 | 5/14/13 - Staff educated regarding documentation of medication name, dose, route, and site when administ medications. 5/21/13 Begau daily medication audit for medications administered according to physician order and docum to include medication name, dose, route, and site. | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|-------------------|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 05/ | 10/2013 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF | CASSIA | | 10 | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 031 E MAIN STREET URLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 236 | b. At approximately 1 Quality Control Office document titled "Inject copyright 2000. She at the procedures from the following from the injection sit SN failed to document injections on the following from the followin | :05 PM on 5/09/13, the r produced a reference fions" from Mosby, Inc, stated that the agency used his document as a protocol njections. The document ated daily SQ injections are e should be rotated. It the site of the SQ insulin wing RN visit notes: :00 PM and 5:00 PM :57 AM and 5:25 PM :d 4:45 PM :30 PM, 9:30 PM :55 AM and 4:45 AM I 4:42 PM :34 PM, and 4:48 PM I 9:40 PM I 10:52 AM I 4:41 PM :13 PM and 4:27 PM :24 AM and 4:09 PM :17 PM and 4:50 PM | G | 236 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDI | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|---|------------------------|------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 05 | /10/2013 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF | - CASSIA | | 1031 | ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE E MAIN STREET LEY, ID 83318 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | × | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| G 236 | confirmed the above document the sites of agreed that multiple rit was difficult to ensuinjections were rotate not been documented. c. An RN visit note from documented Patient and documented under "Hunits of Lantus was an There was no sliding the morning, it was unmeant. The RN that documented and was interval. The RN that documented record and was interval. The RN that documented record and was interval. AM. She confirmed to ordered in the morning stated she only gave Lantus. She could not documented "24 units documented "24 units documented "24 units documented Patient #8 rehad been ordered. d. An RN visit note from documented Patient #8 rehad been ordered. d. An RN visit note from documented Patient #8 rehad been ordered. The RN who documentation on notes at 11:36 AM, 4: Lantus had been given the RN who documented Patient #8 rehad been given during this no documentation on notes at 11:36 AM, 4: Lantus had been given the RN who documented Patient #8 rehad been given during this no documentation on notes at 11:36 AM, 4: Lantus had been given the RN who documented Patient #8 rehad been given during this no documentation on notes at 11:36 AM, 4: Lantus had been given the RN who documented Patient #8 rehad been given during this no documented Patient #8 rehad been given during this no documented Patient #8 rehad been given during this no documented Patient #8 rehad been given during this no documented Patient #8 rehad been given during this no documented Patient #8 rehad been given during this no documented Patient #8 rehad been given during this no documented Patient #8 rehad been given during this no documented Patient #8 rehad been given during this no documented Patient #8 rehad been given during this no documented Patient #8 rehad been given during this no documented Patient #8 rehad been given during this no documented Patient #8 rehad been given during this no documented #8 rehad been given during this no documented Patient #8 rehad been given during this no documented Patient #8 rehad been given d | RN visit notes did not fithe insulin injections. She nurses visited Patient #8 and are the site of the insulin did per protocol if the site had did. om 4/11/13 at 9:00 AM #8 had a BG of 92. The RN Home Monitoring Notes" 78 dministered and "24 units." scale Humalog ordered in inclear as to what "24 units" and the note reviewed the riewed on 5/09/13 at 8:55 here was no sliding scale in g for Humalog insulin. She Patient #8 the 78 units of of explain why she is." She agreed that this is a lack of clarity as to incleave more insulin than form 4/20/13 at 9:00 AM #8's BG was 148. There in to indicate Lantus had is morning visit. There was the subsequent RN visit 33 PM or 9:45 PM that | G | 236 | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | 1 | | CONSTRUCTION | COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|--|-------------------|--------------|---|----|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 05 | 3/10/2013 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | F CASSIA | | 103 | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 E MAIN STREET IRLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 236 | had documented it in the ALF but confirmed in Patient #8's medic lead to a lack of claric Patient #8's diabetes e. An RN visit note for documented Patient to the "Dinner scale" should have received for a BG of 130. How documentation on the #8 received any insu. The RN reviewed the on 5/09/13 at 1:40 Pligiven Patient #8 Humprobably documented in the medication log confirmed she had not had been given in the confirmed this lead to whether Patient #8 reordered. Documentation of Paunclear. 2. Patient #9 was a 6 admitted to the agen services related to exchromosomal abnorm certification period 3/ reviewed. An "RN VISIT," dated documented Patient | the medication log book at d she had not documented it al record. She agreed this ty as to the treatment of om 4/27/13 at 4:27 PM #8's BG was 130. According on the POC, Patient #8 I 24 units of Humalog insulin vever, there was no e visit note to indicate Patient lin. e record and was interviewed M. She stated that she had halog as ordered and had do the amount of insulin given book at the ALF. She of documented that insulin the medical record. She is a lack of clarity as to be exceived her insulin was strength of the prematurity and halities. The POC for the | | 236 | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|--------------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | 0 | 5/10/2013 | |
| | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | CASSIA | Automotive to the second | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| G 236 | on the POC. During an interview or PM, the RN Case Marmedical record and copain medications. She why she had document confirmed Patient #9's unclear as it related to The documentation in was unclear. 484.55(c) DRUG REG. The comprehensive a review of all medications using in order to identificated using in order to identificated using interactions, dup noncompliance with documentations and patient interview, agency failed to ensure comprehensive for 5 cm #7 and #11) whose refailure to obtain an addist or to evaluate the I drug interactions, or sithe potential to place in the properties of the potential to place in the properties of the potential to place in the patient interview. | pain medication documented in 5/09/13 beginning at 3:00 mager reviewed Patient #9's ponfirmed the infant took no e stated she did not know inted that entry. She is medical record was in pain medication. Patient #9's medical record BIMEN REVIEW Sesessment must include a sins the patient is currently ify any potential adverse ions, including ineffective int side effects, significant licate drug therapy, and rug therapy. ot met as evidenced by: ew, policy review, ome visits, staff interview it was determined the re the drug review was if 12 patients (#2, #3, #5, cords were reviewed. courate patient medication ist for duplicative therapy, ignificant side effects had patients at risk for adverse ignificants. Findings | G 2 | Medication lists to be reflective of current reby physician Nurse Manager to: Educate staff regarding review of patient reskilled visit and review of medications listed for accuracy at admission and recertification contacted as needed to reconcile medication. Review of medication profile during intermeeting to begin 5/21/13. An audit of the medication profile for accons 100% of patients discussed in weekly intermeeting. Audit to hegin 5/21/13. Audit resuccompliance by 6/14/13. | medications at every il on the plan of care n. Physician to be n discrepancies disciplinary team uracy will be done erdisciplinary team | | |
| | - 3 7 7 7 | | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|---|---|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 05/ | 10/2013 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF | CASSIA | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| G 337 | 2011, included the fol clinician: "Enter all me prescribed medication homeppathic products products into the patie Update patient record medications on recert medication changes at A complete review of the following example 1. Patient #5 was a 2 admitted to the agency nursing services relate chromosomal abnorm. The following medicat #5's POC for the certification, - Miralax 17 gm/dose needed 1-2 times daily constipation, - Antipyrine-benzocain hours to ears as needed - Pediasure 1.5 with find On a SN home visit on AM, surveyors complete with Patient #5's moth used the glycerin liquithan a year. In addition was taking children's general street was taking children's gene | cedure", dated August, bying direction to the edications including as, herbal remedies, and over-the-counter ent record on admission. With changes to the ification and when are made." medications did not occur in s: year old female who was y on 5/09/11 for skilled ed to feeding problems and alities. ions were listed on Patient fication period of 4/28/13 as needed for powder, 1/2 tsp oral as y as needed to prevent the 5.4, 3-4 drops every 4 ed for pain, | G | 337 | • Audit for consistency of medication profile and medisted on the plan of care by central audit team for 10 admissions and recertification to begin 5/22/13. Audit be at 90% compliance by 6/14/13 • In home assessment of medication profile and medit being taken by patient during manager rounding to b 5/21/13. Audit results to be at 90% compliance by 6/15/14/13 - Staff educated regarding review of medication every skilled visit, review of medications listed on the care for accuracy at admission and recertification, and contacting physician to reconcile medication discrepa 5/21/13 - Began review of medication profile during interdisciplinary team meeting 5/21/13 - Began in home assessment of medication profile during taken by patient during manager of 5/22/13 - Began central audit for consistency of medication medications listed on the plan of care. | 0% of t results to cations egin 4/13. ons at plan of i ncies | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | PLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | 05/ | 10/2013 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF | CASSIA | s | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 337 | who provided care for medical record. She shat Patient #5 was ta stated she was unawastopped the ear drops stated she did not revimedications at each volumedications and admitted to the agenciations and admitted to t | e and POC. n 5/09/13 at 3:00 PM the RN Patient #5 reviewed the stated she was unaware king the multivitamins. She are Patient #5's mother had and glycerin liquid. She lew Patient #5's isit. d POC in Patient #5's not accurate and current on visit. 81 year old female y on 2/14/13 for SN and PT IF, HTN, and abnormality of ions were listed on Patient ification period of 4/15/13 tablet at bedtime, psule twice daily as needed othiazide 20 mg-12.5 mg, 1 1's medical record, dated | G 33 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|--|--|---|--|----|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 05 | /10/2013 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DUNTAIN HOME CARE OF | - CASSIA | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| G 337 | RN Case Manager re and confirmed she ha medications during the 4/10/13. She stated to program would pre-perform the prior cert perhave to manually go it medication changes. The medication list are medical record were returned to the home. 3. Patient #3 was a 6the agency on 4/03/13 care, and physical the amputation to his left. A form titled "Agency unsigned and undated medications Patient # admission. It included - Aspirin 325 mg orally - Baclofen administer - Celebrex 200 mg orally - Dantrolene Sodium day - Desonide lotion, app - Gabapentin 300 mg, - Hydrocodone/Acetar orally, every four hour | wiewed Patient #11's record and not updated the e recertification visit on the computer software opulate the medications riod, and the clinician would back and enter the end POC in Patient #11's not accurate and current on visit. 9 year old male admitted to a for wound care, catheter erapy after a below the knee leg. Medication Profile," d, documented the awas taking at the time of d: y, daily by intrathecal pump hally, twice a day orally, three times a day orally, three times a day orally, three times a day minophen 10 mg/325 mg, as as needed othiazide 20 mg/12.5 mg, applied to skin daily, twice a day twice a day | G | 337 | | | | |

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/05/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | A. BUILD | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | |
|--|---|---|--------------------|-------------------------------|---|----|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | | 05 | /10/2013 |
| | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | CASSIA | | 103 | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 E MAIN STREET JRLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 337 | 4/03/13 through 6/02/medication except for During a PT visit on 5 PM, a review of medic Patient #3's wife. She longer taking the Descirritation it had been u She stated Patient #3 Dantrolene, or Pepcid unfamiliar with these representation of 5/09/13 at 1:30 PM unaware Patient #3 w Dantrolene or Pepcid confirm this with Patient that the "Agency Medic were inaccurate." | he certification period of 13 listed all of the above the Desonide lotion. 707/13 beginning at 4:05 cations was completed with e stated Patient #3 was no onide lotion as the skin sed for had cleared up. was not taking Celebrex, . She stated she was medications. St who provided care for home visit was interviewed b. She stated she was as not taking Celebrex, and stated that she would nt #3's wife. She confirmed cation Profile" and POC | G | 3337 | | | |
| | the date of the home value. Patient #7 was a 7 to the agency on 2/07 and emphysema. The 4/08/13 through 06/16 A form titled "Agency bunsigned and undated medications Patient # certification period. It | ot accurate and current on visit. 9 year old female admitted /13 for treatment of asthmate certification period of /13 was reviewed. Medication Profile," I, documented the 7 was taking during this | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1, , | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | | |
|---|---|---|---------------------|--|-------------------|--|--|--|
| | | 137016 | B. WNG | | 05/10/2013 | | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | F CASSIA | 1031 | TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE E MAIN STREET RLEY, ID 83318 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE COMPLETION | | | |
| G 337 | - Milk of Magnesia, o constipation - Nitrostat 0.4 mg, un for chest pain - Oxygen four liters p - Pantoprazole 40 mg - Polyethylene Glycol constipation - Prednisone 10 mg, - Singulair 10 mg tab - Tramadol 50 mg, ha hours as needed for p - Ventolin inhaled even shortness of breath - Xanax 0.25 mg oral needed for anxiety Patient #7's POC lister medication except for protonix. During an ir beginning at 10:55 Al explained that the Pof the patient plan of always include all of the may have been stopping or starting designation. | ml, inhaled r, every night y, daily nl inhaled daily daily ally, daily one drop in each eye rally, as needed for der the tongue as needed er minute continuously g, orally, daily , orally, daily , orally, four times a day let orally, daily alf a tablet orally every four brain ery four hours as needed for ly, every six hours as ed all of the above or the Imdur, Singulair, and enterview on 5/09/13 M, the Nurse Manager oc is just a "moment in time" care and therefore did not the medications listed, as orders taken later for ifferent medications. She edication Profile" was the medication as it was | G 337 | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|--|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | 05/10/2013 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE OF | - CASSIA | | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | |
| G 337 | 5/07/13, beginning at medications was com daughter. Patient #7' the bottles of medicat they were stored and surveyor and the Qua also present during the Patient #7 was not us for constipation any lomagnesium citrate. S #7 was not taking limited stated she had never before. During an interview of AM, the RN case mar magnesium citrate was Medication Profile." S that Patient #7 was not stated that Patient #7 4/15/13 and that she is could not explain why never heard of this minute of the home. The medication list ar medical record were in the date of the home. 5. Patient #2 was and to home health service PT services following His diagnoses include fibrillation and abnormatical record medical record was and the following medical record medical re | o observe PTA services on 12:00 PM, a review of spleted with Patient #7's is daughter removed all of ion from the cabinet where reviewed each one with the slity Control Officer, who was be home visit. She stated sing the Polyethylene glycolonger, she had switched to she also stated that Patient dur or Pantoprazole. She heard of these medications in 5/09/13 beginning at 10:55 mager confirmed that as not on the "Agency She stated she was unaware of taking Pantoprazole. She had begun taking Imdur on should still be taking it. She patient #7's daughter had edication before. Ind POC in Patient #3's mot accurate and current on visit. 88 year old male admitted es 4/16/13 for SN, HHA and a recent hospitalization. Ed CKD, BPH, atrial | G 337 | | | |

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | A. BUILD | | COMPLETED | | |
|--------------------------|--|---|-------------------|-----|--|----|----------------------------|
| | | 137016 | B. WNG | | | 05 | 5/10/2013 |
| | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | F CASSIA | | 103 | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 E MAIN STREET PRLEY, ID 83318 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDEO BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| G 337 | -Flomax 0.4 mg SR -Potassium Chloride -Clobetasol Propional times daily -Allopurinol 300 mgClotrimazole-Bethar topical 2 times daily -Metoprolol Tartrate 2 -Proscar 5 mg 1 oral -Lanoxin 125 mcg 1 -Warfarin Sodium 5 mother day -Neosporin Combo Fiskin tears -Triamcinolone Acetor as needed for psorial -Tamsulosin HCL 0.4 -Neosporin 3.5 mg to prevent infection -Aleve 220 mg 1 oral -Tolnaftate 1% Crear daily for athletes fool On a SN home visit of AM, surveyors comp with Patient #2 and himedications, it was in the Potassium Chlori with instructions to tal However, Patient #2 Patient #2's wife ther one capsule daily. | 10 mEq ER 1 orally, daily 1 orally, daily 10 mEq SA 2 orally, daily ate 0.05% Ointment topical 2 1 orally, daily methasone 1%-0.05% Cream 25 mg 1 orally, daily ly, daily orally, every other day mg half a tablet orally, every PKG topical as needed for onide 0.1% Cream 1 topical sis mg ER 2 orally, daily opical as needed daily to | G | 337 | | | |
| | | | | 1 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|---|---|--|---|--------------|-------------------------------|-----|--|
| | | 137016 | B. WING | | 05/10/2013 | | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNTAIN HOME CARE O | F CASSIA | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1031 E MAIN STREET BURLEY, ID 83318 | | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR | | ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | | E COMPLÉTION | | | |
| G 337 | Continued From page | G | 337 | | | | | |
| | not been done. She not been updated fro period. | | | | | | | |
| | The medications listed on Patient #2's POC were not accurate and current on the date of the home visit. | | the color and a second a second and a second a second and | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | *** | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| VA Indicate and the second sec | | | | ! | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: OAS001290 B. WNG 05/10/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1031 E MAIN STREET** INTERMOUNTAIN HOME CARE OF CASSIA **BURLEY, ID 83318** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) N 000 16.03.07 INITIAL COMMENTS N 000 The following deficiencies were cited during the state licensure survey of your home health The surveyors conducting the survey were: Libby Doane, BSN, RN, HFS - Team Leader Susan Costa, RN, HFS Don Sylvester, RN, HFS Refer to plan of correction for G159 N 155 03.07030. PLAN OF CARE N 155 N155 01. Written Plan of Care. A written plan of care shall be developed and implemented for each RECEIVED patient by all disciplines providing services for that patient. Care follows the written plan of care and includes: FACILITY STANDARDS c. Types of services and equipment required; This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Refer to G159. Refer to plan of correction for G164 N 172 03.07030.06.PLAN OF CARE N 172 N172 06, Changes to Plan. Agency professional staff promptly alert the physician to any changes that suggest a need to alter the plan of care. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Refer to G164. Refer to plan of correction for G165, G166, G337 N 173 03.07030.07.PLAN OF CARE N 173 N173 07. Drugs and Treatments. Drugs Bureau of Facility Standards

Bureau of Facility Standards

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATE FORM

Herse Adminstration

Bureau of Facility Standards

| pureau o | Facility Standards | | | | | | | |
|---|--|-----------------------------|------------|---------------------|---|------------------|------------------|--|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | | (X2) MULTIPLI | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY | | |
| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | A, BUILDING: | | CDMPLETED | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | OAS001290 | | B. WING | | 05/10/2013 | | |
| NAME OF PE | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | STREET ADD | RESS, CITY, ST | ATE, ZIP CODE | | | |
| ,,, | , | | l | IN STREET | | | | |
| INTERMOUNTAIN HOME CARE OF CASSIA BURLEY, II | | | | | | | | |
| | CULILIA DV CT | ATEMENT OF DEFINITIONS | <u>.</u> | | BROWDEDIG BY AN OF CORDECTION | .1 | 015 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE | | (X5) COMPLETE | |
| TAG | | | | | CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE | | | |
| | | | | | DEFICIENCY) | | | |
| N 173 | Continued From page 1 | | | N 173 | | | | |
| | . 0 | | | | | | | |
| | and treatments are ac | - | | | | | | |
| | agency staff only as o | | | | | | | |
| | physician. The nurse immediately records a | | | | | | | |
| | orders and obtains the | | | | | | | |
| | countersignature. Age | | | | | | | |
| | all medications a patie | | | | | | | |
| | taking to identify poss | | | | T-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14- | | | |
| | ineffective side effects | | | | | | | |
| | laboratory monitoring | of drug levels, | | | | | | |
| | drug allergies, and co | | | | | | | |
| | medication and promp | | | | | | | |
| | problems to the physi | cian. | | | | | | |
| | TI: D (| | | | | | | |
| | This Rule is not met | | | | | İ | | |
| | Refer to G165, G166 | and G337. | | | | | | |
| | | | | | Refer to plan of correction for G236 | | | |
| N 174 | 03.07031.01 CLINICAL RECORDS | | | N 174 | | | | |
| | N174 01. Purpose. A | | | | | | | |
| | containing past and c | | | | | | | |
| | in accordance with ac | | | | | | | |
| İ | professional standard | | | | Taxan 44000 | | | |
| | for every patient recei | iving nome | | | | | | |
| | health services. | | | | | | | |
| | This Rule is not met | as evidenced by: | | | | : | | |
| | Refer to G236. | ao oaoooa by. | | | | , | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | ľ | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |

Bureau of Facility Standards

CZRY11